those estimates.

Functional allocation of expenses -

The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a
functional basis in the Statement of Activities and Change in Net Assets. Accordingly, certain
costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited. Expenses
directly attributed to a specific functional area of Accountability Lab are reported as direct
expenses to the programmatic area and those expenses that benefit more than one function are
allocated on a basis of estimated time and effort or other reasonable basis.

2. CHANGE IN METHOD OF ACCOUNTING

During the 2022 fiscal year, Accountability Lab changed their accounting method from the cash
basis of accounting to the accrual basis of accounting. In connection with the change in accounting
method, Accountability Lab restated its its assets, liabilities and net assets as of the beginning of
the current fiscal year.  Following are the account balances that were restated as a result of the
change in method of accounting:

As Restated
As Previously

Stated Adjustment

Grants and contributions receivable $ 305,566 $ - $ 305,566
Prepaid expenses $ 24,337 $ - $ 24,337
Total assets $ 1,216,210 $ 886,307 $ 329,903

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 12,016 $ 5,889 $ 6,127
Total liabilities $ 12,016 $ 5,889 $ 6,127

Total net assets $ 1,204,194 $ 880,418 $ 323,776

3. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following at December 31, 2022:

Subject to Expenditure for Specified Purpose:
Accountability Lab - USA $ 137,562

The following net assets with donor restrictions were released from donor restrictions by incurring
expenses (or through the passage of time) which satisfied the restricted purposes specified by the
donors:

Purpose restrictions accomplished:
Accountability Lab - USA $ 2,857,041
Accountability Lab - All Other Countries 16,941

Passage of time 500,000

TOTAL NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM DONOR RESTRICTIONS $ 3,373,982